as at 30 September 2025, on top of the existing cash balance, the Company plans to further
allocate approximately HK$154.2 million, or 20% of the proceeds from the Placing, to general
working capital which is currently expected to be fully utilised by the end of 2027, so as to
ensure that the Group will have sufficient internal resources to support its business operation
for the coming years. Such proceeds will be applied to, among others, payment for suppliers’
goods, employee salaries, travel expenses, rental fees, transportation fees, advertising
expenses, service fees, and other daily operating expenses.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Placing is set out below:

Immediately before
the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number
of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of the

Company
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of the

Company
(note 1) (note 1)

Domestic Shares
Mr. Liu Peichao 19,169,403 4.53% 19,169,403 4.36%
Mr. Lang Xulin 1,593,643 0.38% 1,593,643 0.36%
Domestic Shares held by other public holders of

Domestic Shares
25,393,807 6.00% 25,393,807 5.77%

H Shares
Mr. Liu Peichao 92,719,603

(Note 2)
21.90% 92,719,603 21.07%

Mr. Lang Xulin 6,374,570 1.51% 6,374,570 1.45%
Placees (Note 3) – – 16,660,000 3.79%
H Shares held by other public holders of H Shares 278,044,374 65.69% 278,044,374 63.20%

Total 423,295,400 100.00% 439,955,400 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Certain amounts and percentage figures included in the table above have been subject to rounding
adjustments, and any discrepancy between the total amount and the arithmetical sum of the amounts listed is
due to rounding.

(2) An aggregate of 16,041,990 H Shares were held by Shenzhen Yuejiang Consultation Partnership (Limited
Partnership) (深圳市越疆諮詢合夥企業（有限合夥）) (“Yuejiang LP”) and Shenzhen Qinmo Venture
Capital Partnership (Limited Partnership) (深圳市秦墨創業投資合夥企業（有限合夥）) (“Qinmo LP”).
Mr. Liu Peichao acted as the general partner of Yuejiang LP and Qinmo LP. Under the SFO, Mr. Liu is